

COUNTY OF LAKE



Legislation Text

File #: 17-133, Version: 1

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors, Lake County Sanitation District

FROM: Jan Coppinger, Administrator

DATE: January 31, 2017

SUBJECT: Consideration of Approval of Engineering Services Agreement in the amount of \$332,500 with Brelje & Race Consulting Engineers for the Middletown Sewer Treatment Plant and Authorize the Chair to Sign

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

(Sitting as Board of Directors, Lake County Sanitation District)

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) provided a \$402,160 Planning Grant for the Middletown Sewer Treatment Plant. The planning grant will be used for preconstruction requirements including engineering analysis and design.

The Middletown Treatment Plant is in need of upgrades and improvements and the engineering services will provide the information needed to pursue a capital project.

Requests for Proposals for Engineering Services were published November 11, 2016 with a closing date of December 28, 2016. Three proposals were received. The Engineering firms that submitted proposals were Brelje & Race Consulting Engineers, Waterworks Engineers and NexGen Utility Management. A Consultant Selection Board (CSB) consisting of Lars Ewing, Public Services; Fred Pezeshk, Public Works; Mark Brannigan, Citizen; Scott Harter and Jan Coppinger, Special Districts met on January 19, 2017 and ranked the proposals.

The CSB recommended Brelje & Race. The negotiated contract amount is consistent with the amount provided for in the SWRCB Planning Grant.

FISCAL IMPACT: __ None _X_Budgeted __Non-Budgeted

File #: 17-133, Version: 1

Estimated Cost:

Amount Budgeted:

Additional Requested:

Annual Cost (if planned for future years):

FISCAL IMPACT (Narrative):

The Planning Grant from State Water Resources Control Board will provide the funding for this agreement.

STAFFING IMPACT (if applicable):

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Approve engineering services agreement with Brelje & Race Consulting Engineers for the Middletown Sewer Treatment Plant in the amount of \$332,500 and authorize the Board Chair to sign.